

No. 18-36023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAMON J. CLAIBORNE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK T. ESPER, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
NO. 3:15-CV-01192-BR
HONORABLE ANNA J. BROWN

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN N. MAHER
KEVIN J. MIKOLASHEK
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC
7 EAST MAIN STREET, NUMBER 1053
ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60174
TEL: (708) 468-8155
JOHNMAHER@MAHERLEGALSERVICES.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DAMON J. CLAIBORNE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SECRETARY VIOLATED AGENCY REGULATIONS THAT PROHIBITED ADMINISTRATIVE DOUBLE JEOPARDY BY REINITIATING INVOLUNTARY SEPARATION PROCEEDINGS THAT HAD BEEN ADJUDICATED 10 YEARS EARLIER AND THAT HAD BEEN CONCLUDED IN CLAIBORNE'S FAVOR	
A. Standard of Review	14
B. The Secretary Violated Agency Regulations	16
C. The Secretary's Violations Cannot Withstand APA Review	18
D. Plenary Regulatory Authority Cannot Cure Unconstitutional Rulemaking and Adjudication	19
II. THE SECRETARY EXCEEDED HIS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY ADDING OPERATIVE LANGUAGE NOT CONTAINED IN THE ENABLING STATUTE TO PROMULGATE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RETROACTIVE RULE WITHOUT CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY WHICH	

RESURRECTED A 10-YEAR-OLD ADJUDICATION AND REVERSED IT BASED ON THE NEW RULE	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Review the Secretary’s Statutory Interpretation, Retroactive Rulemaking, and Retroactive Adjudication <i>de novo</i>	23
C. This Court Should Find that the Secretary Exceeded his Statutory Authority and Set Aside the Secretary’s Rule and Decision	28
D. The Secretary’s Rule Violated Due Process by Failing to Notify Claiborne in 2006 that at any Point Before Retirement Eligibility, the Secretary Could Remove Him for the Same Conduct that had Been Already Adjudicated in his Favor	33
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ENDORSING THE SECRETARY’S DECISION THAT CLAIBORNE HAD A “DEMONSTRATED PROCLIVITY” FOR MISCONDUCT WHERE THERE WAS ONLY A SINGLE INCIDENT	33
A. Standard of Review	33
B. The Supreme Court and this Circuit Uniformly Find that a Single Instance Cannot Support a Finding of “Demonstrated Proclivity”	34
C. The Secretary’s Determination Is Not the Result of Reasoned Decision-Making and Is Not Supported by the Record	39
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Services, Inc., v. NLRB,</i> 522 U.S. 359 (1988)	39, 41
<i>American Medical Response Northwest, Inc. v. Ace American Insurance Company,</i> 526 Fed App'x. 754 (9th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Anderson v. Northern Telecom, Inc.,</i> 52 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1994)	35
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31,
<i>Brimstone R.R. & Canal Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 104 (1928)	25
<i>Brodit v. Cambra,</i> 350 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Brown v. Mayle,</i> 283 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Carver v. Lehman,</i> 550 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	15, 18, 37, 38
<i>Claridge Apartments Co. v. Commissioner,</i> 323 U.S. 141 (1944)	24

<i>Cort v. Crabtree,</i> 113 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates,</i> 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Criger v. Becton,</i> 902 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano,</i> 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp., v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	29
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Frankl ex. rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.,</i> 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein,</i> 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	27
<i>Gilbert v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.,</i> 80 F.3d 364 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,</i> 174 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC,</i> 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	35
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis,</i> 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Green v. United States,</i> 376 U.S. 149 (1964)	26

<i>Gubisch v. Brady</i> , 49 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1063 (D.D.C. 1989)	32
<i>Gunning v. Walker</i> , 663 F. Supp. 941 (D. Conn. 1987)	15
<i>Hovey v. Ayres</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>In re Perkins</i> , 106 Bankr. 863 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	32
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	25
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	35
<i>Miller v. Henman</i> , 804 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 435 (1935)	24
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Auto Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 39

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Zinke,</i> No. 14-17350, 2017 WL 6327944, at *13 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2017)	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford,</i> 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	26
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 910 F. Supp. 101 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>Ramirez Alejandre v. Ashcroft,</i> 319 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	15
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	34
<i>Service v. Dulles,</i> 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	18, 19
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Sierra Medical Center v. Sullivan,</i> 902 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	32
<i>Standard Drywall, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 547 Fed. App'x. 809 (9th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Storey v. Shearson-American Express,</i> 928 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>United States v. Cherer,</i> 513 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008)	36

United States v. Dreyer,
693 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2012) 37

United States v. Hernandez,
795 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015) 37

United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.,
276 U.S. 160 (1928) 25

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948) 35

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) 23

Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC,
3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 25

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 *passim*

10 USC § 1169 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

28 U.S.C. § 1391 5

National Defense Authorization Act 2013, Public Law 112-239, Section 572 8, 11,
13, 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 5

Regulations

Department of the Army Regulation 635-200 *Active Duty Enlisted Separations* *passim*

Other Authorities

Army Directive 2013-21	8, 9, 12, 21, 22, 23
ALARACT 035/2014	9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 31, 32
